508914446 12/11/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI686656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SS WHITE BURS LLC	12/10/2024	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10167		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9226802		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Jay daSilva Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2591078 JD PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=1. Executed -HuFriedy - Patent Security Agreement (SS White Burs) Dec 10 2024#page1.tiff source=1. Executed -HuFriedy - Patent Security Agreement (SS White Burs) Dec 10 2024#page2.tiff source=1. Executed -HuFriedy - Patent Security Agreement (SS White Burs) Dec 10 2024#page3.tiff source=1. Executed -HuFriedy - Patent Security Agreement (SS White Burs) Dec 10 2024#page4.tiff source=1. Executed -HuFriedy - Patent Security Agreement (SS White Burs) Dec 10 2024#page5.tiff

> PATENT **REEL: 069587 FRAME: 0530**

508914446

source=1. Executed -HuFriedy - Patent Security Agreement (SS White Burs) Dec 10 2024#page6.tiff

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of December 10, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Patent Security Agreement**"), is made by the entity identified as a grantor on the signature pages hereto (the "**Grantor**") in favor of **ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacities, the "**Collateral Agent**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As collateral security for the payment or performance when due of the Secured Obligations, including the Guaranteed Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent and its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); provided that, the Patent Collateral shall not include any Excluded Assets:

- (i) all letters patent of the United States in or to which the Grantor now or hereafter owns any right, title or interest therein, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), including any of the foregoing listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, renewals, improvements or extensions thereof, and the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein,
- (ii) all additions and improvements to the foregoing, renewals and extensions thereof, rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof,

- (iii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, and
- (iv) all other rights, priorities and privileges corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. RECORDATION

The Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. TERMINATION

This Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and the security interest in the Patent Collateral shall be released upon the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (other than any outstanding indemnification obligations); *provided* that the security interest in the Patent Collateral may also be released pursuant to Section 6.11(c) of the Security Agreement. Upon the termination of this Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, at the expense of the Grantor, shall promptly execute all documents and take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence and record the release of the security interests in the Patent Collateral granted herein

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD APPLY THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

SECTION 7. COUNTERPARTS

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original

executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or electronic records, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

SS WHITE BURS LLC

Name: Thomas Gallop

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Agreed to and acknowledged as of the date first listed above:

COLLATERAL AGENT:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: Name:

Name: Mark Affolter
Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status	Owner
Polymeric instrument for cleaning canals in endodontic procedures	United States	13/342,149	1/2/2012	9226802	1/5/2016	Granted	SS White Burs, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 069587 FRAME: 0537

RECORDED: 12/11/2024